Financial Assumptions

Discount rate  3,25% 3,23%

Wage growth rates  2,00% 2,20%

Social security contribution rate
Executives

 48,66% 48,73%

Non-executive payroll tax rates 39,55% 36,98%

Demographic assumptions

Employee turnover under 35 years of age 25,30% 7,50%

Employee turnover between 36 and 45 years old 15,56% 5,00%

Employee turnover over 46 years of age 4,15% 2,50%

Retirement age at the end of the career used for
executives

64 years old 64 years old

Retirement age at the end of the career for non-
executives

64 years old 64 years old

Mortality table   INSEE 2024 INSEE 2022

The discount rates used are obtained by reference to the rate of return on bonds issued by 1st tier companies
with a maturity equivalent to the duration of the regimes evaluated of approximately 10 years. The rate was
determined by considering market indices of AA-rated bonds available at the end of December 2024.

231

Commitment sensitivity analyses were carried out as of 31 December 2024 on the following key assumptions:

Gross impact
on liabilities

as of
December 31,

2024

% of total
commitments

as at 31
December

2024

Discount rate

Discount rate change of -0.25% 8 1,8%

Discount rate change of +0.25% (7) (1,6)%

Turnover rate

-1.00% change in  employee turnover 19 4,3%

+1.00% change in employee turnover  (17) (3,9)%

Wage growth rates

Variation de +1.00% 32 7,4%

Variation de +1.50% 50 11,4%

Retirement age

Retirement at 63 17 3,9%

Retirement at 65 (45) (10,3)%

232

7.13. Borrowing and financial liabilities

in thousands of
euros

D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r

3
1

,
2

0
2

3

Is
s

u
a

n
c

e

R
e

fu
n

d
s

D
e

b
t

is
s

u
a

n
c

e
 f

e
e

s

In
te

re
s

t
o

n
 i

n
te

re
s

t-
fr

e
e

 l
o

a
n

s

R
e

c
la

s
s
if

ic
a

ti
o

n

C
o

n
v

e
rs

io
n

 e
ff

e
c

ts

E
ff

e
c

ti
v

e
 i

n
te

re
s

t
m

e
th

o
d

N
e

t
c

h
a

n
g

e

C
a

p
it

a
li
z
e

d
 i
n

te
re

s
t

F
a

ir
 v

a
lu

e

IF
R

S
 1

6
 b

o
rr

o
w

in
g

s

D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r

3
1

,
2

0
2

4

Borrowings from